28 V Wide Input
Micro Family
DC-DC Converter Module
28 V Wide Micro Family Rev 2.3 vicorpower.com
Page 1 of 12 02/2016 800 927.9474
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Features
• DC input range: 9 - 36 V*

2.28 x 1.45 x 0.5 in
57,9 x 36,8 x 12,7 mm
S
NRTLC USC US
®
Output Voltage
  3 V 3  =  3.3 V
         5  =  5 V
       12  =  12 V
       15  =  15 V
       24  =  24 V
       28  =  28 V
       36  =  36 V
       48  =  48 V
Part Numbering
e.g. V28C12T100BL2 28C             B
Product Grade Temperatures (°C)
Grade               Operating             Storage
   C      =        - 20 to +100       - 40 to +125
   T      =        - 40 to +100       - 40 to +125

Current limit                                           8.49                 9.58                 11.3               Amps                Output voltage 95% of nominal
Short circuit current                               5.83                 9.58                 11.3               Amps                Output voltage <250 mV
12 Vout, 100 W (e.g. S28C12C100BL, V28C12C100BL)
28 V Wide Micro Family Rev 2.3 vicorpower.com
Page 5 of 12 02/2016 800 927.9474
28 V Wide Input
Parameter                                             Min                 Typ                 Max                Unit                 Notes
Efficiency                                               79.0                 80.7                                          %                   Nominal input; full load; 25°C
Ripple and noise                                                            200                  250                  mV                  p-p; Nominal input; full load; 20 MHz bandwidth
Output OVP set point                             17.1                 17.8                 18.5                Volts                 25°C; recycle input voltage or PC to restart (>100 ms off)
Dissipation, standby                                                       7.1                   10                 Watts                No load
Load regulation                                                            ±0.02                ±0.2                  %                   No load to full load; nominal input
Load current                                             0                                           6.67               Amps
Current limit                                            6.8                  7.67                 9.01               Amps                Output voltage 95% of nominal
Short circuit current                               4.66                 7.67                 9.01               Amps                Output voltage <250 mV
15 Vout, 100 W (e.g. V28C15C100BL)
MODULE SPECIFIC OPERATING SPECIFICATIONS (CONT.)
Parameter                                             Min                 Typ                 Max                Unit                 Notes
Efficiency                                               81.3                 82.3                                          %                   Nominal input; full load; 25°C
Ripple and noise                                                            180                  225                  mV                  p-p; Nominal input; full load; 20 MHz bandwidth
Output OVP set point                             27.1                 28.1                 29.1                Volts                 25°C; recycle input voltage or PC to restart (>100 ms off)
Dissipation, standby                                                       5.3                   6.2                Watts                No load
Load regulation                                                            ±0.02                ±0.2                  %                   No load to full load; nominal input
Load current                                             0                                           4.17               Amps
Current limit                                           4.25                  4.8                  5.63               Amps                Output voltage 95% of nominal
Short circuit current                               2.91                  4.8                  5.63               Amps                Output voltage <250 mV
24 Vout, 100 W (e.g. V28C24C100BL)
Parameter                                             Min                 Typ                 Max                Unit                 Notes
Efficiency                                               79.0                 80.6                                          %                   Nominal input; full load; 25°C
Ripple and noise                                                            160                  200                  mV                  p-p; Nominal input; full load; 20 MHz bandwidth
Output OVP set point                             31.5                 32.7                 33.9                Volts                 25°C; recycle input voltage or PC to restart (>100 ms off)
Dissipation, standby                                                       7.6                   8.3                Watts                No load
Load regulation                                                            ±0.02                ±0.2                  %                   No load to full load; nominal input
Load current                                             0                                           3.57               Amps
Current limit                                           3.64                 4.11                 5.35               Amps                Output voltage 95% of nominal
Short circuit current                               2.49                 4.11                 5.35               Amps                Output voltage <250 mV
28 Vout, 100 W (e.g. V28C28C100BL)
28 V Wide Micro Family Rev 2.3 vicorpower.com
Page 6 of 12 02/2016 800 927.9474
28 V Wide Input
Parameter                                             Min                 Typ                 Max                Unit                 Notes
Efficiency                                               79.5                 80.9                                          %                   Nominal input; full load; 25°C
Ripple and noise                                                            180                  225                  mV                  p-p; Nominal input; full load; 20 MHz bandwidth
Output OVP set point                             40.4                 41.9                 43.4                Volts                 25°C; recycle input voltage or PC to restart (>100 ms off)
Dissipation, standby                                                       5.8                   6.2                Watts                No load
Load regulation                                                            ±0.02                ±0.2                  %                   No load to full load; nominal input
Load current                                             0                                           2.78               Amps
Current limit                                           2.83                  3.2                  3.76               Amps                Output voltage 95% of nominal
Short circuit current                               1.94                  3.2                  3.76               Amps                Output voltage <250 mV
36 Vout, 100 W (e.g. V28C36C100BL)
Parameter                                             Min                 Typ                 Max                Unit                 Notes
Efficiency                                               78.2                 79.7                                          %                   Nominal input; full load; 25°C
Ripple and noise                                                            125                  157                 mV                  p-p; Nominal input; full load; 20 MHz bandwidth
Output OVP set point                             53.7                 55.7                 57.7                Volts                 25°C; recycle input voltage or PC to restart (>100 ms off)
Dissipation, standby                                                       7.4                   8.0                Watts                No load
Load regulation                                                            ±0.02                ±0.2                  %                   No load to full load; nominal input
Load current                                             0                                           2.08               Amps
Current limit                                           2.12                 2.39                 3.31               Amps                Output voltage 95% of nominal
Short circuit current                               1.45                 2.39                 3.31               Amps                Output voltage <250 mV
48 Vout, 100 W (e.g. V28C48C100BL)
MODULE SPECIFIC OPERATING SPECIFICATIONS (CONT.)
28 V Wide Micro Family Rev 2.3 vicorpower.com
Page 7 of 12 02/2016 800 927.9474
28 V Wide Input